

December 13, 2017

Killarney-Turtle Mountain Planning Office P.O. Box 10 415 Broadway Ave. Killarney, MB ROK 1G0

Dear Sir or Madame:

RE: Co

Conditional Use Application

HyLife Ltd.

Niagara - SW-13-01-17-W

Please accept this Letter of Intent to supplement our Application for Conditional Use approval for the development of Niagara Feeders in the RM of Killarney-Turtle Mountain.

We are proposing an approximately \$5.5 million hog production facility that will include: 4 feeder barns each housing 2500 hogs, 1 central office, 1 manure storage facility, and employ 2.5 full time staff. The proposed project is to be located on SW-13-01-17-W on an 80-acre parcel of land. The facility when complete will house 10,000 feeder pigs with a total of 1,430 animal units.

This project was presented to the public at a Public Open House hosted by HyLife in the RM of Killarney-Turtle Mountain on November 8th, 2017 at the Blarney Stone banquet facility from 1 pm to 8 pm. We have carefully considered the feedback from the community and now wish to make formal application for the development approval.

We are hopeful that we may be given the opportunity to continue developing in the RM of Killarney-Turtle Mountain and feel this development is consistent with the Killarney-Turtle Mountain Development Plan By-Law No. 25-2008 for the area.

HyLife would like to thank you in advance for your consideration and support of our application. If you require further information or have any questions, please contact Sheldon Stott at (204) 424-2313.

Sincerely,

Dave Penner, COO

HyLife Ltd.



KILLARNEY-TURTLE MOUNTAIN PLANNING OFFICE APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.	
RECEIPT NO.	
ROLL NO.	
BUILDING PERMIT NO.	

The undersigned hereby applies for a Permit to develop a land use(s) in accordance with this application and all applicable planning by-laws.

Applicant	Sheldon	Stott, Director	of Environme	ntal Affairs. H	vLife Ltd.		Phone (2	204) 355-7775		
Address		Street, Box 10					1			
100100			0, 22 2.042		-					
Contractor							Phone			
Address										

Registered	Owner	6281207 Manit	oba Ltd.				Phone			
Address		P.O. Box 484.	Killarney, ME	B ROK 1G0	Attn: Kenne	eth Dyck	-L			
Construct	✓	Alter Exten		Extend	Renovate			Locate	.ocate	
Repair		Occupy		Demolish		Remove		Conditional Use Order Approva		
Civic #			Street	ALLE AND				Side		
Legal	Section W	1/2 of SW 13	Township	01	Range	17W	R.M. Killa	rney-Turtle Mo	untain	
Desc.:	Lot(s)		Block		Plan		Town			
		NT PLAN	ESIGNAT	ION:						
Property Z	oned:				-	Properties Zo				
Land Use:		*	Existing		Permitted		Condition	al		
Rezoning			Yes	No	By-law #:		Date:			
Conditional Use Order F		Required:	Yes	No	-	Order #: (10-17)		Date:		
Variation C	Order Requir	ed:	Yes	No	Order #:		Date:			
Size of Lot		Area of Lot		Width & Area	Paguiran			Lane		
Size of Lot		Alea of Lot		Wildin & Alea	Required					
		1		N -4 D -11	- 11-11-		TBasement	Yes	No	
No. of Storey		No of Rooms		No. of Dwellin		etura(a) an alta	Dascineit	Yes	No	
Size of Builds			·			icture(s) on site	/ \	Rear		
Yards Requir Parking Space			Front	s/sewage lagoo	Sides	()	()	IKC4)		
		TIONS OF A		DEX PRODUCTION	OPERATION (1.4	30 AUXON THE SUR	JECT SITE IN AN	AREA THAT IS DESIG	NATED AS	
								IN THE KILLARNEY ZO		
BYLAW #3	2-2016. WE HAVE	DONE EXTENSIVE	AREA LAND USE	AND GEO-TECHN	ICAL SOIL AND C	ROUNDWATER INV	ESTIGATIONS OF	N THE PROPOSED SIT	Ē	
THE PRO	POSED SITE MEET	'S AND INDEED EXC	CEEDS ALL LOCA	AL AND PROVINCE	AL DEVELOPMEN	IT SETBACKS AND S	SEPARATION DIS	TANCES REQUIREMEN	vTS.	
WE HAVE	ALSO INFORMED	AND CONSULTED V	MITH AREA NEIG	HBOURS AND COM	IDUCTED A PUBI	LIC OPEN HOUSE C	N NOVEMBER 8.	2017 TO OBTAIN FEE	DBACK FRO	
THE COM	MUNITY PRIOR TO	FORMAL APPLICA	TION							
Developm	ent Officer	PACHEL	BND	DEWS		Fee Payat	ole: S 120.0	00		
Date Appr	oved:				Approved	i By:				
Zoning By-law subject matter the building or	s and developme of this application	nt agreements enter and if the permit in wholly within the bo	ered into, and all nvolved or aff oundaries of the	specifications or is the plant of the	r the position of ad indicated in the	any building or stru	ted officers in re acture on or in re to indemnify the	iding any Developme spect of the work inco espect of land to do a Municipality against:	dental to the I work so to	
APPLICA	NT:	7	A	3			DATE:	DEC.	11,	